
NEW YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION
OF HUMAN IUGHTS

on the Complaint of

MELINDA S. CHAPMAN,

v.

THE SALVATION ARMY,

Complainant,

Respondent.

NOTICE AND
FINAL ORDER

Case No. 10113438

PLEASE TAKE N OTI CE that the attached is a true copy of the Recommended

Findings of Fact, Opinion and Decision, and Order ("Recommended Order"), issued on

December 28,2007, by Thomas S. Protano, an Administrative Law Judge ofthe New York State

Division of Human Rights ("Division"). An opportunity was given to all parties to object to the

Recommended Order, and all Objections received have been reviewed.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT, UPON REVIEW, THE RECOMMENDED

ORDER IS HEREBY ADOPTED AND ISSUED BY THE HONORABLE KUMIKI

GIBSON, COMMISSIONER, AS THE FINAL ORDER OF THE NEW YORK STATE

DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS ("ORDER"). In accordance with the Division's Rules of

Practice, a copy of this Order has been filed in the offices maintained by the Division at One

Fordham Plaza, 4th Floor, Bronx, New York 10458. The Order may be inspected by any

member of the public during the regular office hours ofthe Division.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any pmiy to this proceeding may appeal this

Order to the Supreme Comi in the County wherein the unlawful discriminatory practice that is



the subject of the Order occulTed, or wherein any person required in the Order to cease and desist

from an unlawful discriminatory practice, or to take other affirmative action, resides or transacts

business, by filing with such Supreme Court of the State a Petition and Notice of Petition, within

sixty (60) days after service ofthis Order. A copy of the Petition and Notice of Petition must

also be served on all parties, including the General Counsel, New York State Division of Human

Rights, One Fordham Plaza, 4th Floor, Bronx, New York 10458. Please do not file the original

Notice or Petition with the Division.

ADOPTED, ISSUED, AND ORD , this 22nd day ofJanuary, 2008.

-----­
I IKI GIBSON
COMMISSIONER
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NE\V YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

NE\V YORK STA 1'E DIVISION OJi'
llUMAN RIGHTS

on the CompJamt of

MELINDA S. CHAPMAN,
Complainant

V.

TIlE SALV ATJON ARMY,
Respondent.

SUMMARY

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF

FACT, OPINION AND DECISION,
AND ORDER

Case No. ] 0] 13438

Complamant suffers from a seizure disorder. She was dismissed from 11er posItion at

!,zespondent's Cormng, New York, store and alleges that it was because of her disabilIty.

Respondent has shO\vn that Complamant's employment was temlinated because Respondent

beli Complainant had placed mercbandise 111an unauthorized area and then removed the

"merchandIse fronl the store without paymg for 11. As a result, the case must be dIsmissed.

PROCEEDINGS IN THE CASE

On September 18, 2006, Complainant filed a verifJecl complaint \A/ith the Ne\v York State

DIVIsion of Human Rlghts ("DIvision"), chargmg Respondent WIth an unlawful dIscnmmatory

practice rclatmg to employment m VIOlation of NY Exec Law, ali 15 ("Human Rigbts Lav.,;").

After investigation, the DIVIsion found that it had JurisdIction over the complamt and tbat

probable cause eXIsted to belIeve that Hespondent had engaged m an unlawful diSCrIminatory

practIce The DIvision thereupon referred the case lo public beanng



clue Tlotlce, case came OU all

AdmimstratJveLawJuel ("ALJ") of the DIV1SlOJ] A pubhc hearmg was held on November I,

Complamant and Respondent appeared at the heanng. Tbe DlvlslOn was represented

eil L ZJOJlS, EsCJ I\espondent was represented by Matthew .J. DeMarco, EsCj

Pen1l1SSlOn to file post-heanng bn

counsel flIed post hearing submISSIOns

was granted. 1)lvlsion counsel and Respondent's

FINDINGS OF FACT

Complainant has a seizure cJlsorder, whlcll causes her (0 have SClzures lJl the early llours

of the mommg, usually between two and three o'clock (Tr.] 1-12)

2. Complamant "vas employed by I{espondenl as a part tnne clerk on TVlarch 28,2006.

(ALJ Exhibit 2; Tr. II) Complamant chd not have seizures during l)er work hours and the

seIzures chd not prevent her from working. (T1. 14) Comp]amant vv'as fired on August 1, 2

She alleges that she was fired because ofhe1 disabi1Jty. (AU Exhibit

3 Judy Donley is the store manager of the Cornmg, New York, store at \vhlch

Complamant vvorked Donley intervlcwed and hired Complainant. (Tr 10-1], 6])

4. ShOJi]y after Complamant began working for IZespondent, slle told Donley about her

se1Zures Complainant continued to work, but when her tongue was swollen from havmg been

bitten eluring a seizure the prey]ous night, Donley asked otlJers to work on the regIster anel

answer the plwnes (Tr 14,63)

s. In or about July, 2006, Cornplainant noticed a sign in Respondent's front door seeking

aeldlt]o])ai help. CompJamant tbcn asked Donley . she coulcllJe gIven addl tJOnal hours



Complamant asserts that Donley e the to and told Complcnnant

could notllave tllt hours because of her seizures

statement (Ir. 78)

CfI J S) Donley g such

6. In fact, ComplaInant could not get adc1JtJOnal hOllrs because tbere were none avculablc

when ComplaInant asked for them Donley had already hired .Ienlll fer \Vright, "lvho began

working for Respondent on July 1S, 200(; (Tr 65-(6)

7. In August of 2006, Complamant was scheduled to be admitted to Strong JVlcmonal

HospItal for observations In order to determme the cause her seizures (Tr. J She asked foJ.

and received, tune off for her hospItal (Tr 17- J 8)

8. Vvhen she sought the medIcal 1cave, neIther Complamant, nor her

was causmg tbe seizures (Tr 4S)

knevv

9 On August 1,2006, before Complainant began 11er hospItal stay, Respondent termmatecl

Complainant's employment for vwlatmg Respondent's Rules ofConducL Specifically,

Respondent tenl1inated CompJamant because it was alleged tbat Complainant violated J~u1e

Number J 8, WhICh is "unautborIzed sortIng or handling of donated matenal " (Respondent's

Exhibits 3 & 5; Tr.l 03)

10. Sandra Hostranc1er, Complainant's co-worker, bad infoJlned Donley that on July 29,

2006,IIostrander saw Complamant remove items from the store vVIthout paying for tbem (Tr

78-79)

I J. DonJey then called her supervisor, Perry Emdenow. Emdenow asked for a wntten

statement and, at Donley's request) Hostranc1er provided one (Respondent's ExhIbIt 4; Tr 88)



] 2 \vrl11en statement was toP,mc1enow \vho spoke II WJth

110strancler }Zrndenow rehed on JJostrander's statements and cJetenrun that Complamdnt

need cd to be fired (Tr. ] 01

l3. After her employment was icrll1Jnatcd, CompLrrnant contactecl ]~lJldencnv She assert

th,lt S]lCwas not treated fairly and clenJed taking any merchandise 110m the store Complamanl

asked Rindenow 10 ]J]vestlgate further anc1RlI1clenow agreed to do so (Tr 1]] -12)

14. lZinclenow VlsltecJ the CornIng store a fe\v days later. He spoke to Hostrancler agam 3mJ

sought infonnatlOn from other employees who were present on the day Complamant was

accused of taking the merchandise No one had any further lllformatlOn as a result

Rindenow saw no reason to cllange hiS on (Tr ] 13-14)

J 5 I\Jndenow was able to demonstrate that from 2003 through 2007 ]~espondent tennrnatecJ

at least at least four other employees

Tr. ]05-10)

vJO]atrngRuJe 18 (Respondent's Exhibits 6, 7,8 & 9,

16. Complamant asserted that shepuTchased the items she was accused of takmg and

produced a receipt for the purchase The receipt Complainant produced, dated July 7,2006, clJcJ

not identify any items that were purchased (Complainant's Exhibit 3, Tr. 46) Complamant was

accused of mishandling merchandise received by Respondent on July 29,2006 (Eesponclenr's

Exhibit 5)

OPINION AND DECISION

An employer may not fire or othelWlse discnminate agamst an enlployee on t}le basis of

hiS or her disability unless that disabJ11ty precludes the employee from pedclr:rning the essentJal

dutles ofthe Job Human Rights Law §2961 (a)

(19 )
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also, Ml11er v. Ravlich, 60 N jT.2d 527



In 10 L tbe t must out a pnma

that she JS a rnember of a protected was (jble perfOn}}l tJle ChJtlCSof the Job In a

reasonable manner and Respondent lcrmmated amant's ernpJoyment under CnCr1l11st,mces

that could lead one to mfer lhat

011 11umon Rights ({the

had been cllscnrmnated agarl1st.

York, 38 N Y 2d 28, 3 N YS 2d 471 (I

\! Connnzssion

Douglos Corp v 41] US 792 (J 3), V. Lond.1 84 N'{2d 554, 620 NYS2cl

l1on-cilscnnnnatory reason fOT

328 (J (94). If the Cornplamant

the IZesponclent 10 arllculate a leg]IIm

m cstabl] a prrma case. 111eburd en SllIftS to

actIons '1'hcre3flt'1,

the compJarnant nJUst demonstrale that the reasons by the respondent arc merc1y a pretext

unlawful discnmination. 's Honor ter v Hicks, 509S 5 (] v

ScmdersonP lum hmg Inc, 530 US ]33 (2000).

Complainant in the lTlstant case has estabhshed a ptirna J~lcic case helS shown that

she suffers from a disabilIty, that she was performing her Job and that she was flred after she

sought pell11isSlOn for a leave of absence to attend to her dlsabJl

Respondent counters vnth th at It mfonnatlOn that Complamant had

mishandled merc1Jancllse, 111vJOlatwn of Respondent's Rules of Conduct The store manager,

Donley, passecllhe informatron on to her supervisor, Rllldenow,\vho 111vestlgared the maHer

tw]ce. Respondent takes Its Rules of Conduct senously and has tennmated the employment of

others for violating lhe same rule There IS no evidence that Respondent considered

Complainant's disabilIty in any way dunng tbis process.

Complamanl has not shown that ReslJOnclent' s stated reason for tenmnatmg Complainant

vvas a pretext for d]SCnmmatlon. She asserts thai she did not take anytlnng f]-om nle and

presents a receipt III support of elanD. The no support her claml
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It is a receipt for a sale that occulTed three weeks before CompJClinantis aU to vlObtecl

Respondent's rules. Rindenow, who ultimately mack the determination 10 fire Complainant,

relied on mfonnation he received homDonJcy anclBostrancler. Be believed Complainant

violated Rule 18 and acted accordingly. Respondent was wiJ1mg to glVe Complainant leave for

her hospital stay and there is no evidence that Respondent's stated reason for flllng Complainant

was a pretext for unlawful dJscnminatJOn based upon disab]lity. The Complainant's case must

be dismissed.

ORDER

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact, Opinion and Decision, and pursuant to the

provisions of the Human Rights Law and the Division's Rules of Practice, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the case be, and the same hereby is, dismissed.

DATED: December 28,2007
Bronx, New York

Thomas S. Protano

Administrative Lavv Judge
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